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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART [ - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTTON II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
| 2 — 3 4 6 7 8
9101 Wrist-waiches. pocket-watches and other
watches, including stop-watches, with case of
precious metal or of metal clad with
precious metal.
- Wrist-watches. electrically operated
whether or not incorporating a stop-walch
facility :
9101 11 -~ With mechanical display only 5.4% Free
9101. 12 - ¥ith opto-electronic display only 5. 4% Free
9101. 1% -- Other 5. 4% Free
— Other wrist-watches, whether or not
incorporating a stop-watch facility :
9101. 21 |-- With automatic winding 5. 4% Free
9101, 29 -~ Other 5. 4% Free
- Other :
9101. 91 -- Electrically operated 5. 4% Free
9101. 99 -~ Other 5. 4% Free
9102 Wrist-watches, pocket-watches and other
watches, including stop-watches, other
than those of heading No. 91.01.
- Wrist-watches, electrically operated.
whether or not incorporating a stop-watch 4
facility : H
9102. 11 - ¥ith mechanical display only 5. 4% Free
910212 -- With opto-electronic display only 5. 4% Free
9102.19 -- Other 5. 4% Free
- Other wrist-waiches. whether or not
incorporating a stop-watch facility :
9102. 21 -- With automatic winding 5. 4% Free
9102, 29 -~ Other 5. 4% Free
{- Other :
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Schedute XXXVIEI - JAPAN
PART 1 -~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of producis Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotialing |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 T 4 3 7 8
9102. 91 -- Electrically operated 5. 4% Free
9102. 99 -~ Other 5. 4% Free
9103 Clocks with watch movements., excluding
clocks of heading No. 91.04.
9103. 10 - Etectrically operated 4.8% Free
9103. 90 - Other 5. 6% Free
9104.00 # |Insirument panel clocks and clocks of a 5. 6% Free
similar type for vehicles, aircraft,
spacecraft or vessels.
9105 Other clocks.
- Alarm clocks
9108, 11 -- Electrically operated 4.8% Free
9105. 19 -~ Other 5. 6% Free
- Wall clocks :
9105 21 -- Electrically operated 4. 8% Free
9105. 29 -- Other 5. 6% Free
- Other :
9105. 91 -- Electrically operated 4. 8% Free
9108. 99 -~ Other 5. 6% Free
9106 Time of day recording apparatus and
apparatus for measuring recording or
otherwise indicating intervals of time.
[With clock or walch movement or with
synchronous motor (for example, time-
registers, time recorders).
9106. 10 - Time-regisiers: time recorders 4.8% Free
9106. 20 - Parking melers 4.8% Free
9106. 90 ~ Other 4.8% Free
9107. 00 Time switches with clock or watch 4.8% Free
movement of with synchronous motor.
9103 Watch movements, complete and assembled.
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART I ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION EI - Other Products
Tarilf Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
nunber established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
- Electrically operated :
9108. 11 -- With mechanical display only or with a 5. 4% Free
device to which a mechanical display
can be incorporated
9108.12 -- ¥ith opto~electronic display only 5. 4% Free
9108.19 -~ Other 5.4% Free
9108. 20 - With automatic winding 5.4% Free
- Other :
9108, 91 -- Measuring 33.8 mm or less 5. 4% Free
9108. 99 -- Other 5. 4% Free
9109 Clock movements, complete and assembled.
- Electrically operated :
9109. 11 -~ Of alarm clocks 5. 4% Free
9109.19 ¢ |-~ Other 5.4% Free
9109. 90 # |- Other 5. 4% Free
9110 IComplete watch or clock movements,
unassesbled or partly asseabled (movement
sets); incomplete watch or clock
movements, assembled: rough watch or
clock movements.
- Of watches :
9110, 1t -- Complete movements, unassembled or 5.9% Free
partly assembied (movement sets)
9110.12 —— Incomplete movements. assembled 5.4% Free
9110.19 -— Rough movements 5.9% Free
9110. 90 - Other 5. 4% Free
9l Watch cases and parts thereof.
LI 10 - Cases of precious metal or of metal 5.7% Free
clad wilh precious metal
9111 20 - Cases of base metal, whether or not 5.7% Free
gold- or silver-plated
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tarifl Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INRs Other
iten Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8
9111. 80 - Other cases 5.7% Free
9111. 90 - Parts 5. 7% Free
9112 Clock cases and cases of a similar type
for other goods of this Chapter, and
parts thereof.
91z 10 - Cases of metal 7.2% Free
9112. 80 - Other cases 7.2% Free
9112. 90 - Parts 7.2% Free
8113 Watch straps. watch bands and watch
bracelets. and parts thereof.
91310 - Of precious metal or of metai clad
with precious metal:
Of silver or of platinum (including 7. 8% 5.2%
iridium osmium palladium rhodium
and ruthenjum)
Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
9113.20 - Of base metal, whether or not gold- or
silver-plated:
Plated with precious metal 5, 6% 3.7%
Other 6. 6% 4%
9113. 90 - Other:
0f leather or of composition leather:
Containing furskin or combined or 20% 16% #%
trimmed with precious metal, meral
clad with precious metal or metal
plated with precious metal, precious
stones, semi-precious stones. pearls,
coral, elephants’ tusks or Bekko
Other 12.5% 105 #
Other:
Composed of two or more materials, no 12.5% 10% &%
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Schedute XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Cor ession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate concession negotiating jfirc. incor- on earlier duties
number established right {INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 5 [} 7 8
accounl being taken of materials (for
example, strings) used only for assembly
Other 3.4% 27K ++
9114 Other clock or walch parts.
9114. 10 - Springs, including hair-springs 3.2% Free
9114, 20 = Jewels L. 9% Free
9114, 30 - Dials 5. 4% Free
9114. 40 - Plates and bridges 5. 9% Free
9114, 90 - Other 5. 4% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART |~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating first incor~ | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession i schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 & 1 8
9201 Pianos. including automatic pianos;
harpsichords and other keyboard stringed
instruments.
9201. 10 ~ Upright pianos 4. 8% Free
9201. 20 - Grand pianos 4.8% Free
9201. 90 - Other 4.2% Free
9202 Other string musical instruments (for
example. guitars, violins. harps).
9202. [0 - Played with a bow . 4.2% Free
9202. 30 - Other 4. 2% Free
9203. 00 Keyboard pipe organs: harmoniums and 4.8% Free
similar keyboard imstruments with free
metal reeds.
9204 Accordions and similar instruments:
imouth organs.
9204. 10 -~ Accordions and similar instruments 4. 8% Free
9204. 20 - Mouth organs 4. 8% Free
9205 Other wind musical instruments (for
example, clarinets. trumpets. bagpipes).
9205. 10 - Brass-wind instruments 4.8% Free
9205. 90 - Other 4.8% Free
9206. 00 Percussion musical instruments (for 3.6% Free
example, drums. xylophonmes. cymbals,
castanets, maracas).
9207 Musical instruments, the sound of which
is produced. or must be amplified,
electrically (for example. orgaus,
guitars., accordions).
9207. 10 - Keyboard instruments, other than 4.1% Free
accordions
9207. 90 - Other 3.6% Free
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariffl Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [3 7 8
9208 Musical boxes, fairground organms,
mechanical street organs, mechanical
singing birds. musical saws and other
musical instruments not falling within
any other heading of this Chapter: decoy
calls of all kinds; whistles, call horns
and other mouth-blown sound signalling
instruments,
9208 10 - Musical boxes 4.8% Free
9208. 90 - Other 4.8% Free
9209 Parts (for example, mechanisms for
musical boxes) and accessories (for
example. cards, discs and rolls for
mechanical instruments) of musical
instruments: metronomes. tuning forks
and pitch pipes of all kinds.
9209. 10 - Metronomes, tuning forks and pitch 4.2% Free
pipes
9209. 20 - Mechanisms for musical boxes 4.2% Free
9208. 30 - Musical instrument strings 428 Free
- Other :
9209. 91 -- Parls and accessories for pianos 4.2% Free
9208. 92 -~ Parls and accessories for the musical 4.2% Free
instruments of heading No. 92.02
9209. 93 -- Parts and accessories for the musical 4.2% Free
instruments of heading No. 92.03
9208. 94 -~ Parts and accessories for the musical 4.2% Free
instruments of heading No. 92.07
9208. 99 -~ Other 4.2% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [ 7 8
9301. 00 Military weapons, other than revolvers, pistols 12.8% 8.4%
and the arms of heading No. 93.07.
9302. 00 Revolvers and pistols. other than those of 12. 8% 8. 4%
heading No. 93.03 or 93.04.
9303 Other firearms and similar devices which
operate by the firing of an explosive
charge (for example, sporting shotguns
and rifles, muzzle-loading firearms, Very
pistols and other devices designed fo
project only signal flares, pistols and
revolvers for firing blank ammunition,
captive-bolt humane killers, line-
throwing guns).
9303. 10 - Muzzle-loading [ircarms 8.2% 5. 4%
9303. 20 - Other sporting, hunting or tlargei- 9. 5% 6. 3%
shooting shotguns. including
combination sholgun-rifies
9303, 30 - Other sporting. hunting or target- 8.2% 5. 4%
shooting rifles
9303. 90 ~ Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
9304. 00 Other arms (for example, spring air 8.2% 5.4%
or gas guns and pistols, truncheons),
excluding those of heading No. 93.07
9305 Parts and accessories of articles of
headings Nos. 93.01 to 93.04.
9305. 10 = Of revolvers or pistols:
Of military ordnance 12.8% 8.4%
Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
- Of shotguns or rifles of heading
Ro. 93.03 :
8305. 21 - Shotgun barrels 8. 2% 5.4%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first imrcor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 T 8
9305. 29 -- Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
9305. 90 - Other:
0f military ordnance 12. 8% 8. 4%
Other:
Of leather or of composition leather 12. 5% 8. 2%
Other 8.2% 5. 4%
9306 Boubs, grenades, torpedoes. mines.
missiles, and similar munitions of war
and parts thereof; cartridges and other
ammunition and projectiles and parts
thereof. including shol and cartridge
wads.
9306. 10 — Cartridges for riveting or similar tools 12.8% 8. 4%
or for captive-bolt humane killers and
parts thereof
- Shotgun cartridges and parts thereof;
air gun pellets :
9306. 21 -~ Cartridges 8.2% 5. 4%
9306, 29 -~ Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
9306. 30 - Other cartridges and parts thereof:
For hunting or sporting 8. 2% 5. 4%
Other 12.8% 8. 4%
9306, 90 - Other 12. 8% 8. 4%
9307. 00 Swords, cutlasses, bayonets, lances and 12. 8% 4%
similar arms and parts thereof and scabbards
and sheaths therefor.
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [T - Other Producis
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INRs Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
— concession | schedule in
i 2 1 5 7 8
9401 Seats (other than those of heading
No. 84.02). whether or not convertible
into beds, and parts thereof.
9401, 10 * - Seats of a kind used for aircraft 4.8% Free
9401. 20 - Seats of a kind used for motor vehicles 4.8% Free
9401. 30 - Swivel seals with variable height
adjustment:
Covered with leather 5.4% Free
0f rattan 5. 7% Free
Other 4. 8% Free
9401. 40 - Seats other than garden seats or camping 4.8% Free
equipment, convertible into beds
9401. 50 - Scats of cane, osier, bamboo or similar
materials:
Of rattan 5. 7% Free
Other 4. 8% Free
- Other seats, with wooden frames :
9401. 61 -~ Uphoistered:
Covered with leather 5.4% Free
Other 4.8% Free
9401. 69 - Other 4.8% Free
- Other seats. with metal frames :
9401. 7t -~ Upholstered 4.8% Free
9401. 79 -~ Other 4. 8% Free
9401. 80 - Other seats:
0f marble Free Free
Other 4.8% Free
9401. 90 - Parts
0f teather 4.8% 3.8%
Other 4.8% Free
9402 Medical, surgical, dental or veterinary
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Schedute XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
iten Base rate Final rate | conmcession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right(INR) porated in | corcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 [} 7 8
furniture (for example. operating tables,
examination tables. hospital beds with
mechanical fittings, dentists’ chairs);
barbers’ chairs and similar chairs, having
rotating as well as both reclining and
elevating movements; parts of the foregoing
articles.
9402. 10 - Dentists', barbers’ or similar chairs and 4.8% Free
parts thereof
9402. 90 - Other 4.8% Free
9403 Other furniture and parts thereof.
9403. 10 - Metal furniture of a kind used in 4.8% Free
offices
9403.20 * |- Other metal furniture 4.8% Free
9403. 30 ~ Wooden furniture of a kind used in 4.8% Free
offices
9403, 40 ~ ¥ooden furniture of a kind used in the 4. 8% Free
kitchen
9403. 50 - Wooden furniture of a kind used in the 4. 8% Free
bedroon
9403, 60 - Other wooder furniture:
Shelved furniture (excluding cupboards 4% Free
and bookcases), designed to be hung
to be fixed to the watl or to stand
one on the other
Other 4.8% Free
9403.70 # |- Furniture of plastics 4.3% Free
9403. 80 - Furniture of other materials, including
cane, osier, bamboo or similar materials:
Of rattan 5. 7% Free
Of marble Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 7 8
Other 4.3% Free
9403. 90 - Parts 4.8% Free
8404 Mattress supports; articles of bedding
and similar furnishing (for example,
mattresses, quilts, eiderdowns,
cushions, pouffes and piltows) fitted
with springs or stuffed or internally
fitted with any material or of cellular
rubber or plastics, whether or not
covered.
9404, 10 - Mattress supports 4.8% 3.2%
- Mattresses |
9404. 21 -- 0f cellular rubber or plastics, 5.7% 3.8%
whether or not covered
9404. 29 -- Of other materials 5. 7% 3.8%
9404. 30 - Sleeping bags 5. 7% 3.8%
9404. 90 ~ Other 5. 7% 3.8%
9405 Lanps and Tighting fittings including
searchlights and spotlights and parts
thereof, not elsewhere specified or
included; iltuminated signs. illuminated
name-plates and the like, having a
permanently fixed light source, and
parts thereof not elsewhere specified or
included.
9405. 10 - Chandeliers and other electric ceiling
or wall lighting fittings, excluding
those of a kind used for lighting
public open spaces or thoroughfares:
Of marble Free Free
Other 4.8% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII -~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initiat Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating {first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) poraied in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 k) [} 1 8
9405. 20 - Electric table. desk. bedside or
floor-standing lamps:
0f wood 4% Free
Of marble Free Free
Other 4.8% Free
9405. 30 - Lighting seis of a kind used for 4.8% Free
Christmas trees
9405. 40 - Other electric lamps and lighting
fittings:
Search)ights and spotlights Free Free
Other:
0f wood 4% Free
0f marble Free Free
Other 4. 8% Free
9405, 50 - Non-elecirical lamps and lighting
fittings:
0f marble Free Free
Other 4.8% Free
9405, 60 - Iliuninated signs, illuminated
name-piates and the like:
0f glass 5. 5% Free
0f wood 4% Free
Of gut (other than silk-worm gut), 4.9% Free
of goldbealer's skin. of bladders
or of tendons
Other 7.2% 4.8%
- Parts
9405. 91 -~ Of glass 5. 8% Free
9405. 92 -~ 0f plastics 5. 8% 3.9%
9405. 99 == Other:
Of marble Free Free
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Schedule XXXVITI ~ JAPAN
PART | - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION [1 - Other Products
Tarif{ Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR} porated in | concessions and
in on {he a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
i 2 3 4 [] 1 8
0f wood 4% Free .
¥ Other 4. 8% Free
9406. 00 IPrefabricated buildings. 3.9% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAYOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR'S Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
I 2 3 4 § 1] 7 8
9501. 00 ¥heeled tovs designed to be ridden by 4. 8% Free #%
children (for example, (ricycles,
scooters. pedal cars); dolls’ carriages.
9502 Dolls representing only human beings.
9502. 10 - Dolls, whether or not dressed 5.8% 3.9%
- Parts and accessories
9502. 91 -- Garments and accessories therefor, 5. 8% Free &
footwear and headgear
9502. 99 -- Other 5.8% Free ¢
9503 Other toys; reduced-size ("scale”)
models and similar recreational models,
working or not; puzzles of all kinds.
8503. 10 - Electric trains, including tracks,
signals and other accessories therefor:
0f base metal or of plastics 5. 8% Free #+
Other 4.2% Free ¢+
9503. 20 - Reduced-size ("scale”) model assembly
kits, whether or not working models,
excluding those of subheading No. 9503.10:
Of base metal or of plasties 5.8% Free #*
Other 4.2% Free #x
9503, 30 - Other comstruction sets and
constructional (oys:
0f base metal or of plastics 5. 8% Free #3
Other 4.2% Free 3
- Toys representing animals or non-human
creatures :
9503. 41 -- Stuffed:
0f textile woven fabrics or of plastics 5. 8% 3.9%
Other 4. 2% 2.8%
9503. 49 ~- Other:
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 ~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Preseni [ Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
- concession | schedule in
[ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ]
Of textile woven fabrics, of base metal 5. 8% Free #+
or of plastics
Other 4.2% Free 2
9503. 50 - Toy musical instrumenis and apparatus:
Of textile woven fabrics, of base metal 5. 8% Free
or of plastics
Other 4.2% Free #&
9503. 60 - Puzzles:
0f base metal or of plastics 5.8% 3.9%
Other 4.2% 2.8%
9508. 70 - Other toys, put up in sets or outfits:
Of textile woven fabrics, of base metal 5. 8% Free #¢
or of plastics
Other 4.2% Free s+
9503. 80 - Other Loys and models, incorporating a
motor:
Of textile woven fabrics, of base metal 5. 8% 3.9%
or of plastics
Other 4.2% 2.8%
9503. 90 - Other:
Of textile woven fabrics, of base metal 5.8% 3.9%
or of plastics
Other 4.2% 2.8%
9504 Articles for funfair, table or parlour
games, including pintables. billiards,
special tables for casino games and
automatic bowling alley equipment,
9504. 10 - Video games of a kind used with Free Free
a television receiver
9504, 20 - Articles and accessories for billiards Free Free
9504. 30 - Other games, coin- or disc-operated, Free Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in -
1 2 3 4 [} 7 8
other than bowling atley equipment
8504. 40 - Playing cards 4.8% 3.2
9504. 90 ~ Other:
Articles for chess or other table games 4. 8% Free #+
and parts and accessories thereof
Bowling balls 5. 7% Free #*
Other Free Free
9505 Festive, carnival or other entertainmeni
articles, including conjuring fricks and
novelty jokes.
8505. 10 ~ Articles for Christmas festivities 4. 8% 3.2%
9505. 90 - Other 4.8% 3.2%
9506 Articles and equipment for general physical
exercise. gymnastics, athletics, other sports
(including table-tennis) or cutdoor games, nol
specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter;
swimming pools and paddling pools.
- Snow-skis and other smow-ski
equipment :
9506. 11 -- Skis 2.4% Free
9506. 12 -- Ski-fastenings (ski-bindings) 2.4% Free
9506. 19 -- Other 2.4% Free
- Water-skis, sur{-boards, sailboards and
other water-sport equipment :
9506, 21 -- Sailboards Free Free
9506. 29 -- Other Free Free
- Golf clubs and other golf equipment :
9506. 31 -~ Ciubs, complete Free Free
9506. 32 -- Balls Free Free
9506. 39 -- Other Free Free
9506. 40 - Articles and equipment for table-temnis 4.8% Free
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART { - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) perated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
L1 2 3 4 6 1 8
~ Tennis, badminton or similar rackers,
whether or nol strung :
9506. 51 -- Lawn-lennis rackets, whether or not Free Free
strung
9506. 59 -- Other 4. 8% Free
- Balls, other than golf balls and
table-tennis balls :
9506. 61 -~ Lawn-tennis balls 4. 8% 3.2%
9506. 62 ~— Inflatable 4.8% 3.2%
9506. 69 -— Other 4.8% 3.2%
9506. 70 - Ice skates and roller skates, including 4.8% Free
skating-boots with skates attached
~ Other :
9506. 91 -~ Articles and equipment for general 4.8% Free
physical exercise, gymnastics or
athtetics
9508. 99 -~ Other Free Free
9507 Fishing rods, fish-hooks and other line
fishing tackle: fish landing nets,
butterfly nets and similar nets: decoy
"birds” (other than those of heading
No. 92.08 or 97.05) and similar hunting
or shooting requisites.
9507. 10 - Fishing rods 4.8% 3.2%
9507. 20 - Fish-hooks, whether or not smelled 4.8% 3.2%
9507. 30 - Fishing reeis 4. 8% 3.2
9507. 90 - Other 4.8% 3.2%
9508. 00 [Roundabouts, swings, shooling galleries 4. 8% Free
and other fairground amusements;
travelling circuses, travelling
menageries and travelling theatres.
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Schedule XXXVIIT ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I ~ Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9601 Worked ivery, bome, tortoise-shell, horn,

antlers, coral. mother-of-pearl and other
animal carving material, and articles of
these materials (including articles
obtained by moulding).

9601, 10 - Worked ivory and articles of ivory:
Of elephants’ tusks 7.5% 5%
Other 5. 8% 3.9%
9601. 90 - Other:
Yorked Bekko and coral. and articles 8.2% 41%
of Bekko or coral
¥orked mother-of-pearl and articles 4.8% Free

of mother-of-pearl. formed to be
suitable for the manufacture of buttons
Other 5. 1% Free
9602. 00 Worked vegetable or mineral carving
material and articles of these materials;
moulded or carved articles of wax, of
stearin, of matural gums or natural
resins or of modelling pastes, and other
moulded or carved articles. nol
elsewhere specified or included: worked.
unhardened gelatin (except gelatin of
heading No. 35.03) and articles of
unhardened gelatin.

Gelatin capsules 3.7% 2. 5%
Other 5. 8% 3.9%
9603 Brooms, brushes (including brushes

constituting parts of machines,
appliances or vehicles), hand-operated
mechanical floor sweepers, not motorised,
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION II - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession IN's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1] 2 3 4 [} 7 8
mops and feather dusters: prepared knots
and tufts for broom or brush making:
paint pads and rollers: squeegees (other
than roller squeegees).
9603. 10 - Brooms and brushes, consisting of twigs 3.7% 2.5%
or other vegetable materials bound
together, with or without handles
- Tooth brushes, shaving brushes, hair
brushes. nail brushes. eyelash brushes and
other toilet brushes for use on the person,
including such brushes constituting
parts of appliances :
9603. 21 -- Tooth brushes, including dental-plate 10% 6. 6%
brushes
9603. 29 -- Other 10% 6. 6%
9603. 30 - Artists' brushes. writing brushes and 10% 6. 6%
similar brushes for the application of
cosmetics
9603. 40 - Paint, distemper, varnish or similar 10% 6. 6%
brushes (other than brushes of
subheading No. 9603.30): paint pads and
rollers
9603. 50 ~ Other brushes constituting parts of 4.9% 3.3%
machines, appliances or vehicles
9603. 90 - Other:
Feather dusters 8. 2% 5. 4%
Prepared knots and tufts for broom or 2% 2.2%
brush making
Mechanical floor sweepers Free Free
Other 10% 6. 6%
9604. 00 Hand sieves and hand riddles. 4.8% 3%
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Schedule XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION I1 - Other Products
Tariff Pescription of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first imcor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 [] 1 8
9605. 00 Travel sets for personal toilet. sewing 10% 6. 6%
or shoe or clothes cleaning.
9606 Buttons, press-fasteners,’ snap-fasteners
and press-studs, button moulds and other
parts of these articles; button blanks.
9606. 10 - Press-fasteners, snap-fasteners and 8% 5.3%
press-studs and parts therefor
- Buttons :
9606. 21 -- Of plastics, not covered with textile 8% 5. 3%
material
9606. 22 —— 0f base metal. not covered with 8% 5. 3%
textile material
9606. 29 —- Other:
0f shells 4.9% 3.3%
Other 8% 5. 3%
9606. 30 - Button moulds and other parts of Free Free
buttons: button blanks
9607 Slide fasteners and parts thereof.
- Slide fastenmers :
9607. 11 -- Fitted with chain scoops of base metal 2.8%
9607. 19 -- Other 4.2% 2.8%
9607. 20 - Parts 4.2% 2.8
9608 Ball point pens: fell tipped and other
porous-tipped pens and markers: fountain
pens, stylograph pens and other pens:
duplicating stylos: propelling or sliding
pencils: pen-holders, pencil-hotders and
similar holders: parts (including caps
and clips) of the foregoing articles.
other than those of heading No. 96.08.
9608. 10 - Ball point pens:
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1~ MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION {1 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duly Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating [first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | comcessions and
in on the a GATT charges
_ concessjon | schedule in
i 2 3 4 7 8
With holders or caps. made of, or combined Free Free
with. precious metal, metal clad with
precious metal. metal plated with
precious metal, precious or semi~
precious stones, pearls. coral. elephants’
tusks or Bekko
Other 7.8% or 5% or
1. 89yen/ 1. 25yen/
piece. piece,
whichever whichever
is the is the
grealer greater
9608. 20 - Felt tipped and other porous-tipped 5. 8% 3.9%
pens and markers
|- Fountain pens. stylograph pens and
other pens :
9608. 31 -- Indian ink drawing pens:
With bolders or caps. made of. or combined Free Free
with. precious metal, metal clad with
precious metal, metal plated with precious
metal, precious or semi-precious stones,
pearls, coral, elephants’ tusks or Bekko
Other 8. 2% 5. 4%
9608. 39 -- Other:
¥ith holders or caps. made of, or Free Free
combined with precious metal, metal
clad with precious metal, metal plated
with precious metal, precious or semi-
precicus stones, pearls, coral, elephants’
tusks or Bekko
Other 5. 4%

8.2%
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART 1 - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Deseription of products | Rate of duty | Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
I concession | schedule in
L 2 3 4 6 7 8
9608. 40 - Propelling or stiding pencils:
With holders or caps, made of. or combined Free Free
with precious metal. metal clad with
precious metal. metal plated with
precious metal, precious or semi~
precious stones, pearis. coral, elephants’
tusks or Bekko
Other 8. 2% 5.4%
9608. 50 - Sets of articles from two or more of 7.5% 5%
the foregoing subheadings
9608, 60 - Refills for ball point pens. comprising 7. 5% or 5% or
the ball point and ink-reservoir 0. Toyen/ 0. 5yen/
piece, piece,
whichever whichever
is the is the
greater greater
- Other :
9608. 91 -- Pen nibs and nib points 4.2% Free
9608. 99 - Other 5.1% 3.4%
9609 Pencils (other than pencils of heading
No. 96.08). crayons. pencil leads,
pastels. drawing charcoals, writing or
drawing chalks and tailors’ chalks.
9609. 10 - Pencils and crayons. with leads encased 4.8% Free
in a rigid sheath
9609. 20 ~ Pencil leads. black or coloured 4.8% Free
9609. 90 - Other 4.8% Free
9610. 00 Slates and boards, with writing or 4.8% Free
drawing surfaces, whether or not framed.
8611. 00 Date, sealing or numbering stamps, and 4. 2% Free
the 1ike (including devices for printing
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Schedute XXXVIIT - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION 11 - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rale Final rate | concession negotiating |first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 3 4 5 [ 1 8
or embossing labels), designed for
operaling in the hand; hand-operated
composing sticks and hand printing sets
incorporating such composing sticks.
9612 Typewriter or similar ribbons, inked or
otherwise prepared for giving impres-
sions, whether or not on spoois or in
cartridges: ink-pads, whether or not
inked, with or without boxes.
9612. 10 - Ribbons 4.2% Free
9612. 20 - Ink-pads 4. 8% Free
9613 Cigarette lighters and other lighters,
[whether or not mechanical or electrical,
and parts thereof other than flints and
wicks.
9613. 10 - Pocket lighters, gas fuelled, 6. 4% 2.6%
non-refillable
9613. 20 - Pocket lighters, gas fuelled,
refillable:
Made of, or combined with, precious metal, 8.2% 5. 1%
metal clad with precious metal, metal
plated with precious metal. precious or
semi-precious stones, pearls, coral,
elephants’ (usks or Bekko
Other . 4% 4.3%
9613. 30 - Table lighters 5. 1% 3.4%
9613. 80 - Other lighters 5. 1% 3. 4%
9613. 90 - Parts 8% 3.9%
9614 Smoking pipes (inctuding pipe bowls) and
cigar or cigarette holders, and parts
thereof.
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Schedule XXXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Description of products Rate of dut Present Initial Concession INR' s Other
item Base rate Final rate | concession negotiating [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8
9614. 20 - Pipes and pipe bowls 7.9% 5. 2%
9614, 90 ~ Other 5. 8%
9615 Combs, hair-slides and the like;
hairpins, curling pins, curling grips.
hair-curiers and the like, other than
those of heading No. 85.16, and parts
thereof.
- Combs. hair-stides and the like :
9615. 11 — Of hard rubber or plastics 5.8% 3.9%
9615. 19 - Other 5.8% 3.9%
9615. 90 i~ Other:
01 wood 4% 2.7%
Of ivory, of bone, of tortoise-shell, 5.1% 3.4%
of horn, of antlers, of coral, of
mother-of-peart or of other animal
carving material
0f iron or steel 3% 2.5%
Of aluminium 5. 1% 3.4
0f other base metal. excluding 5. 8% 3.9%
those plated with precious melal
Other 6. 4% 4.3%
9616 Scent sprays and similar toilet sprays,
and mounts and heads therefor: powder-
puffs and pads for the appiication of
cosmetics or toilet preparations.
9616. 10 - Scent sprays and similar toilet sprays. 5. 8% 3.9%
and mounts and heads therefor
9616. 20 - Powder-puflfs and pads for the 5. 8% 3.9%
application of cosmetics or toilet
preparations
9617. 00 Vacuum flasks and other vacuum vessels, 5.8% 3.9%

PO RES |

RF
=
2
1%
IE
e
%
i
e
B
j—

=i



GEOHUSRARO MR IO RESF |

THEY R O

il

A R
8 g
T 8
B A
a
L/
T v
5 =
b
(23]
4
v
F
!

BIF OV AT S CEES A\ v

(oA TRBEDIZET O 1 2

%) BDEOAGK ((NET O

A
%
i s
B_%
Scheduie XKXVIII - JAPAN
PART I - NOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff i Description of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR s Other
item | Base rate Final rate | concession negotialing [first incor- | on earlier | duties
number established right (INR) porated in concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession | schedule in
1 F} — 4 5 6 7 8
complete with cases: parts thereof other
than glass inners.
9618. 00 Tailors’ dummies and other tay figures; 4.8% Free

automata and other animated displays used
for shop window dressing.
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Schedule XXXVEIT ~ JAPAN
PART I - MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF
SECTION IT - Other Products
Tariff Deseription of products Rate of duty Present Initial Concession INR's Other
item Base rate Final rate concession negotiating |first incor- on earlier duties
number established | right (INR) porated in | concessions and
in on the a GATT charges
concession schedule in
1 2 3 4 6 i 8
9701 Paintings. drawings and pastels,
executed entirely by hand, other Lhan
drawings of heading No. 49.06 and other
than hand-painted or hand-decorated
manufactured articles: coliages and
similar decorative plaques.
9701. 10 i~ Paintings. drawings and pastels Free Free
9701. 90 - Other Free Free
9702. 00 Original engravings, prinis and Free Free
1ithographs.
9703. 00 Original sculptures and statuary, in any Free Free
material.
9704. 00 [Postage or revenue siamps, Stamp- Free Free
postmarks. lirst-day covers, postal
stationery (stamped paper). and the
like, used. or if unused mot of current
or new issue in the country to which
they are destined.
9705. 00 Collections and collectors’ pieces of Free Free
zoological, botanical, mineralogical,
anatomical, historical. archaeological,
palaeontological, ethnographic or
numismatic interest.
9706. 00 |Antiques of an age exceeding one hundred Free Free
years.
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